

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

EMILIO A/K/A "TONY" FIGUEROA, MICHAEL YARON, MOSHE BUCHNIK,
SANTO SAGLIMBENI, CAMBRIDGE ENVIRONMENTAL & CONSTRUCTION
CORP., D/B/A NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL ASSOCIATES, OXFORD
CONSTRUCTION & DEVELOPMENT CORP., and ARTECH CORP.,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
(Honorable George B. Daniels)

OPPOSITION OF APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA TO EMILIO
A/K/A "TONY" FIGUEROA'S MOTION FOR RELEASE PENDING APPEAL

WILLIAM J. BAER
Assistant Attorney General

SCOTT D. HAMMOND
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

STEPHEN J. McCAHEY
MARY ANNE F. CARNIVAL
JOHN W. VAN LONKHUYZEN
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division

JOHN J. POWERS III
NICKOLAI G. LEVIN
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Room 3224
Washington, DC 20530-0001
(202) 514-2886

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	9
THE COURT SHOULD DENY FIGUEROA’S MOTION FOR RELEASE PENDING APPEAL.....	9
I. The Defendant Has The Burden Of Proving That The Conditions For Bail Pending Appeal Are Satisfied.	9
II. Figueroa Does Not Satisfy The Conditions For Release Pending Appeal..	10
A. The District Court Expressly Found That Figueroa Would Not Be Able To Withdraw His Guilty Plea Or Get A New Sentence On The Pleded Mail Fraud Counts, Even If His Wire Fraud Conspiracy Conviction Were Reversed On Appeal.....	10
B. There Are No Substantial Issues On Appeal.	11
1. Admission of the Porath tapes did not violate the Confrontation Clause.....	13
2. The Government did not use deception to prevent Porath’s cross- examination.....	16
3. Figueroa’s statements were admitted against him as party admissions under Federal Rule of Evidence 801(d)(2)(A).....	18
4. The District Court properly calculated Figueora’s offense level....	19
5. The Government presented sufficient evidence of Figueroa’s participation in the wire fraud conspiracy.	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Bierenbaum v. Graham, 607 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 13

Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004)..... 13

United States v. Broxmeyer, 699 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2012) 11

United States v. Burden, 600 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2010) 13, 14, 15

United States v. Glenn, 312 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2002) 12, 21, 24

United States v. Joyner, 201 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2000) 24

United States v. Lacey, 699 F.3d 710 (2d Cir. 2012) 20

United States v. Miller, 753 F.2d 19 (3d Cir. 1985)..... 9

United States v. Persico, 645 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 24

United States v. Randell, 761 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 9, 10

United States v. Rodriguez, 392 F.3d 539 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 22

United States v. Sabhnani, 493 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 10

United States v. Saget, 377 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2004) 15

United States v. Turkish, 623 F.2d 769 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 17

United States v. Vanwort, 887 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1989) 23

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C.:

§ 2 3

§ 1341	3
§ 1346	3
§ 1349	3
§ 3143(b).....	9
Federal Rule of Evidence 801(d)(2)(A).....	18
Federal Rule of Evidence 801(d)(2)(E)	18

MISCELLANEOUS

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual (2012)

§ 1B1.3.....	11
§ 2B1.1(b)(1)	20
§ 2B1.1 cmt. n.3(A)(v)(II).....	20
§ 2B1.1 cmt. n.3(B)	11, 19, 21
§ 3D1.2.....	10
